SCHEDULE 1

Amendments of the UK GDPR

Chapter 5 (transfers of personal data to third countries or international organisations)

40.—(1) Article 47 is amended as follows.

(2) In paragraph 1-

- (a) for "The competent supervisory authority" substitute "The Commissioner";
- (b) omit "in accordance with the consistency mechanism set out in Article 63".

(3) In paragraph 2(e), for "the competent supervisory authority and before the competent courts of the Member States in accordance with Article 79" substitute "the Commissioner and before a court in accordance with Article 79 (see section 180 of the 2018 Act)".

(4) In paragraph 2(f)—

- (a) for "established on the territory of a Member State" substitute "established in the United Kingdom";
- (b) for "not established in the Union" substitute "not established in the United Kingdom".

(5) In paragraph 2(j), for "the competent supervisory authority" substitute "the Commissioner".

(6) In paragraph 2(k), for "the supervisory authority" substitute "the Commissioner".

(7) In paragraph 2(l), for "the supervisory authority" (in both places) substitute "the Commissioner".

(8) In paragraph 2(m), for "the competent supervisory authority" substitute "the Commissioner".

(9) Omit paragraph 3.